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November 9, 2015
Doreathea Johnson, Deputy Director

State of California 

Department of Consumer Affairs

Legal Affairs

400 R Street, Suite 3090

Sacramento, CA 95814-6200

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   03-117

Dear Ms. Johnson:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the California Department of Consumer Affairs regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

CONCLUSION

FACTS


Employees within the staff counsel position have submitted written comments to proposed amendments to your conflict of interest code.  The Division of Legal Affairs is organized into two units: Legal Services and Legal Office. Except for three attorneys who are assigned to both units, all are assigned to one of the two units: two attorneys are assigned to the Legal Services Unit, and the rest to the Legal Office.  Legal Office attorneys provide advice to the department’s boards, bureaus, and their staff on a broad range of issues such as contracting, leasing, professional and occupational licensing, and personnel. Attorneys from the Legal Services Unit provide advice to the department’s executive officers, and its division, boards, bureaus and their staff on a broad range of consumer issues.  Attorneys from Legal Services Unit provide advice to the department’s executive officers, and its divisions, boards and their staff on a broad range of consumer issues.  Attorneys also review and approve contracts for goods and services purchased by the department and its constituent agencies. They may also negotiate, review, amend or approve contracts for board meetings, licensee examination sites, committee meetings, etc.  They also advise the department, divisions, executive officers, boards, bureaus, and their staff on litigation strategy and the wisdom and legal effects of general policies. 


In most instances, attorneys’ advice is not subject to significant or substantive review. Their work and professional judgment is relied upon by the department and its elements without independent checking. Their advice may be oral or written, and is intended to influence the decisionmaker.  Their written opinions are reviewed by a supervisor, but oral advice is rarely reviewed.  


Accordingly, if attorneys had a financial interest in any of the matters in which they have provided advice, it is possible that their financial interests may be materially affected by the decision resulting from that advice. 


The work performed by attorneys is not limited to a specific board or bureau, but may cross over to general departmental issues as well as to boards and bureaus to which they are primarily assigned. 

ANALYSIS


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  




Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





